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Comments (Internal Review): 
 
Thank you for sharing the proposal to change the night time color requirements for yellow 
pavement markings in Florida.  After reviewing, we believe that Florida DOT should seriously 
consider the below information prior to adopting the proposal as it is written.  
 
The proposal includes a change from the current requirements included in the Code of Federal 
Regulations (23CFR655 subpart F) that define Standard Highway Colors.    Further, the proposal 
would directly contradict recent findings discovered as part of the National Cooperative 
Highway Research Program Project 5-18 on the Color Effectiveness of Yellow Pavement 
Marking Materials.  
 
This project examined the perception of drivers and their ability to correctly identify the color of 
pavement markings day and night.  It was shown that drivers can confuse green-shade yellow 
markings with white markings at night.  The Principle Investigators were Dr. Tom Schnell at the 
University of Iowa and Dr. Cameron Miller from the National Institute for Standards and 
Technology.  Their report was finalized and submitted to NCHRP in December 2007 but since it 
has not been published, we cannot supply a copy of it at this time.  We did, however, have the 
opportunity to review the findings with Dr. Schnell who supplied us with the following 
information.  This is a quote from the "Summary of Findings":    
 
" Under nighttime foveal (straight on) viewing conditions, it is evident that the highest 
percentage of yellow response (Figure 1) are centered near the bottom-right corner of the 
FHWA/ASTM D6628 (night time) color box.  We propose a modified night time color box that 
better captures this human performance based response to yellow stimuli.  The coordinates of 
this recommended nighttime yellow color box are...  
 
[Yellow Night time]  
                   x                   y  
                0.53                0.47  
                0.49                0.44  
                0.50                0.42  
                0.51                0.40  
                0.57                0.43  
 
Also we recommend changes to the nighttime white color box to better capture the human 



 

performance based response found in this study.  The coordinates of our recommended night 
time white color box are shown [below]"  
 
[White Night time]  
                  x                   y  
                0.45                0.42  
                0.41                0.40  
                0.43                0.38  
                0.47                0.40  
                0.46                0.42  
 
We've scanned figures 1&2  from the report and attached them below.  They illustrate the current 
FHWA requirements for daytime and night time color and the recommendations made.  Note 
that the draft proposal from Florida DOT is directly counter to these findings.  Rather than 
restrict yellow markings to the red-shades, the FDOT proposal disallows the more effective 
colors and requires the more confusing ones.  It also extends the allowable region of yellow into 
the area that is currently perceived as white.  
 
At meetings of ASTM Sub committee D4.38 in both June and December of 2007, Carl Andersen 
of FHWA reported on the status of the NCHRP 5-18 investigation. He has indicated that he 
supports the NCHRP recommendations.  He explained that we should expect a Notice of 
Proposed Rule making that would amend the current Code of Federal Regulations for Standard 
Highway Colors that would be consistent with the NCHRP work.  While it is obviously 
premature to predict exactly when this Notice will be published, it seems completely at odds with 
the current proposal at FDOT.  
 
We believe it to be in the interest of FDOT and the drivers of Florida to avoid making a mistake 
in this regard.  We strongly recommend that FDOT revise their draft and instead, conform with 
the current federal color standards or amend their draft to conform with the NCHRP 
recommendation above.  
 
One final note concerning "in-service color" requirements.  Attached here is a correction to the 
Final Rule that established the Standard Highway Colors in the CFR.  
 
This correction states that there is not sufficient understanding of the durability and weathering 
of materials to apply the standards through the entire service life of the materials in the field.  It 
asserts that more study is required before service life requirements are established.  We concur. 
 We believe that the use of service life limits in the Florida specifications may be unnecessarily 
limiting.  We recommend that FDOT adopt the requirements contained in the Code of Federal 
Regulations (or as modified for night time as recommended above) but to strike requirements for 
in service use until more understanding of these limits is established.  
 
We'd be happy to further discuss the recommendations contained herein with FDOT.    
 
Thank you for your consideration on this urgent matter and I hope that we may meet to further 
discuss these issues prior to a formal specification revision is adopted.  



 

 
Response:  The night-time yellow coordinates are the same coordinates in ASTM 6628.  These 
are the same coordinates that we have used since January 2006 when we adopted ASTM 6628 
for our color requirements.  The removal of the white color requirements was based on our 
evaluation of all the markings since 2006.  Our evaluation indicates there are no products that 
fall outside the color box and the white chromaticity box serves no useful purpose. 
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Martin Yount 

Contract Administrator 
Transmark, Inc. 
954-427-9170 

954 -458-7202, fax 

Comments:  
 



 

 
 



 

 
Response: The industry review is intended for the proposed revision to the specifications.  Since 
your comments are not related to the proposed revision, they will be addressed in this review.  
The comments have been forwarded to Chester Henson in the Department for a response to your 
comments. 
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